RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Nov 17, 2014, 4:32 pm BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK



Supreme Court No. _____ COA No. 70604-7-I

Supreme Court of the State of Washington

Towne Owners Association, Plaintiff,

v.

Brian D. Beckmann, et al., Defendants.

DCR Services, LLC, Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

The Condo Group, LLC, et al., Third-Party Defendants/Respondents.

Reply to Answer to Petition for Review

Rodney T. Harmon P.O. Box 1066 Bothell, WA 98041 (425) 402-7800 rodharmon@msn.com

Attorney for Glacier Real Estate Investments, LLC, successor in interest to DCR Services, LLC

Contents

I. Identity of Petitioner	. 1
II. The Condo Group raises three issues in its Answer to Petition for Review.	. 1
III. Argument in Response to Issues Raised in Answer to Petition	. 1
A. At the time of the loan, Beckmann owned the fee title and could gran a deed of trust on his condominium	
B. Millay v. Cam did not address the issue of whether the holder of a post-auction lien is a redemptioner.	.2
C. Division I got into analytical difficulty when it failed to explain what a foreclosure action is.	
C. The error of Division I decision would apply to both mortgagees and judgment lien creditors.	
D. The Condo Group's policy argument is based upon the erroneous assumption that the redemption statute exists for the benefit of the sheriff's sale purchaser.	.5
VI. Conclusion.	.6

Table of Authorities

Washington Statutes	
RCW 6.23.010	, 5
Cases	
Hazel v. Van Beek, 135 Wn.2d 45, 56, 954 P.2d 1301 (1998)	2
Millay v. Cam, 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998)	2
The North Dakota Horse & Cattle Company v. Serumgard, 17 N.D. 466, 117 N.W. 453 (1908),	
Treatises	
27 Marjorie Dick Rombauer, Washington Practice: Creditors' Remedies – Debtors' Relief § 3.15, at 157 (1998)
